consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have been realized had the EHSI Transactions occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it
meant to be indicative of any anticipated consolidated financial position or future results of operations that EHSI will experience after the debt exchange and
reorganization. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations does not include any expected cost savings or
restructuring actions which may be achievable subsequent to the EHSI Transactions or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction
related costs or certain pro forma adjustments which are considered significant. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information gives effect to the
reorganization of EHSI as an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Endo International. Accordingly, the historical consolidated financial information has been
adjusted in the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information to give effect to the EHSI Transactions.

13

Endo Health Solutions Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013
(In thousands of USD)

EHSI
Historical

EHSI Debt Exchange
/ Reorganization   Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 526,597   $ 37,080(3a)  $ 563,677
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   770,000   (710,000)(3b)   60,000
Accounts receivable, net   725,827   —   725,827
Inventories, net   374,439   —   374,439
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   39,402   —   39,402
Income taxes receivable   —   19,569(3c)   19,569
Deferred income taxes   257,985   —   257,985
Assets held for sale   160,257   —   160,257

Total current assets   $2,854,507   $ (653,351)  $2,201,156

Marketable securities   2,979   —   2,979
Property and equipment, net   372,077   —   372,077
Goodwill   1,372,832   —   1,372,832
Other intangibles, net   1,872,926   —   1,872,926
Other assets   96,535   (65,078)(3f)   31,457

Total assets   $6,571,856   $ (718,429)  $5,853,427

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 263,241   $ —   $ 263,241
Accrued expenses   979,964   —   979,964
Current portion of long-term debt   414,929   (69,375)(3d)   345,554
Acquisition-related contingent consideration   3,878   —   3,878
Income taxes payable   3,089   —   3,089
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   31,571   —   31,571

Total current liabilities   $1,696,672   $ (69,375)  $1,627,297

Deferred income taxes   310,764   (5,515)(3e)   305,249

Acquisition-related contingent consideration   869   —   869
Long-term debt, less current portion, net   3,323,844   (3,323,844)(3f)   —
Intercompany debt   —   2,733,869(3g)   2,733,869
Other liabilities   654,491   —   654,491
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred Stock   —   —   —
Common Stock   1,444   (1,444)(3h)   —
Additional paid-in capital   1,166,375   (761,676)(3h)   404,699
Retained earnings   126,234   (53,564)(3h)   72,670
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,915)   —   (4,915)
Treasury stock   (763,120)   763,120(3h)   —

Total Endo Health Solutions Inc. stockholders’ equity   $ 526,018   $ (53,564)(3h)  $ 472,454
Noncontrolling interests   59,198   —   59,198

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 585,216   $ (53,564)  $ 531,652

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $6,571,856   $ (718,429)  $5,853,427

14

Endo Health Solutions Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands of USD)

EHSI
Historical

EHSI Debt Exchange
/ Reorganization   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Net pharmaceutical product sales   $2,061,916   $ —   $2,061,916
Devices revenues   492,226   —   492,226
Service and other revenues   62,765   —   62,765

Total revenues   $2,616,907   $ —   $2,616,907
Costs & expenses:

Cost of revenues   1,039,516   —   1,039,516
Selling, general and administrative   849,339   —   849,339
Research and development   142,472   —   142,472
Patent litigation settlement, net   —   —   —
Litigation-related and other contingencies   484,242   —   484,242
Asset impairment charges   519,011   —   519,011
Acquisition-related and integration items, net   7,952   —   7,952

Operating loss   $ (425,625)  $ —   $ (425,625)

Interest expense, net   173,601   53,019(3i)   226,620
Net loss on extinguishment of debt   11,312   (11,312)(3j)   —
Other income, net   (50,971)   —   (50,971)

Loss before income tax   $ (559,567)  $ (41,707)  $ (601,274)

Income tax   (24,067)   (14,911)(3k)   (38,978)

Loss from continuing operations   $ (535,500)  $ (26,796)  $ (562,296)

Discontinued operations, net of tax   (96,914)   —   (96,914)

Consolidated net loss   $ (632,414)  $ (26,796)  $ (659,210)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   52,925   —   52,925

Net loss attributable to Endo Health Solutions Inc.   $ (685,339)  $ (26,796)  $ (712,135)

15

Endo Health Solutions Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of USD, except share amounts)

Note 1. Description of transaction

On November 5, 2013, EHSI announced that it had entered into an Arrangement Agreement to acquire Paladin Labs Inc. (“Paladin”) in a stock
and cash transaction (the “Paladin Acquisition”). Under the terms of the Arrangement Agreement, (a) Endo International caused CanCo 1, subsequently
renamed to Paladin Labs Canadian Holding Inc., to acquire Paladin pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement and (b) Merger Sub merged with and into EHSI, with

[…]

costs or certain pro forma adjustments which are considered significant. Certain financial information of Paladin as presented in its respective consolidated
financial statements has been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in EHSI’s consolidated financial statements for purposes of preparation of
the unaudited pro forma combined financial information. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information gives effect to the reorganization of EHSI
and Paladin into Endo Limited, which includes the Paladin Acquisition. As part of the reorganization, each of Endo and Paladin became indirect wholly
owned subsidiaries of Endo International, a newly-formed Irish holding company. Endo Limited is a direct wholly owned subsidiary of Endo International.
Accordingly, the historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted in the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial information to
give effect to the Transactions.

20

Endo Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013
(In thousands of USD)

Endo

Historical

Paladin
Adjusted

Historical Note 2
Paladin Acquisition

Adjustments

Endo Debt
Exchange

/Reorganization  Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 526,597   $ 99,324   $ (45,608)(5a)  $ 787,312(5a)  $1,367,625
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   770,000   —   —   (702,500)(5b)   67,500
Accounts receivable, net   725,827   39,714   —   —   765,541
Intercompany receivables   —   —   —   24,718(5c)   24,718
Inventories, net   374,439   45,179   24,821(5d)   —   444,439
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   39,402   175,815   —   —   215,217
Income taxes receivable   —   374   5,420(5e)   14,149(5e)   19,943
Deferred income taxes   257,985   12,551   —   —   270,536
Assets held for sale   160,257   —   —   —   160,257

Total current assets   $2,854,507   $ 372,957   $ (15,367)  $ 123,679  $3,335,776

Marketable securities   2,979   —   —   —   2,979
Property and equipment, net   372,077   7,468   —   —   379,545
Goodwill   1,372,832   61,824   2,119,494(5f)   —   3,554,150
Other intangibles, net   1,872,926   101,493   473,507(5g)   —   2,447,926
Investment in subsidiaries   —   —   —   —   —
Other assets   96,535   70,150   —   35,230(5k)   201,915

Total assets   $6,571,856   $ 613,892   $ 2,577,634   $ 158,909  $9,922,291

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 263,241   $ 63,462   $ —   $ —   $ 326,703
Accrued expenses   979,964   33,782   —   —   1,013,746
Current portion of long-term debt   414,929   4,866   —   (23,875)(5h)   395,920
Acquisition-related contingent consideration   3,878   —   —   —   3,878
Income taxes payable   3,089   —   —   —   3,089
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   31,571   —   —   —   31,571

Total current liabilities   $1,696,672   $ 102,110   $ —   $ (23,875)  $1,774,907

Deferred income taxes   310,764   19,647   134,549(5i)   (5,515)(5j)   459,445

Acquisition-related contingent consideration   869   —   —   —   869
Long-term debt, less current portion, net   3,323,844   19,756   —   155,656(5k)   3,499,256
Other liabilities   654,491   9,367   —   —   663,858
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common Stock   1,444   171,000   (171,000)(5l)   (1,444)(5l)   —
Additional paid-in capital   1,166,375   6,454   2,091,248(5l)   26,162(5l)   3,290,239
Retained earnings   126,234   241,754   (257,179)(5l)   7,925(5l)   118,734
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,915)   (15,120)   15,120(5l)   —   (4,915)
Treasury stock   (763,120)   —   763,120(5l)   —   —

Total Endo Limited stockholders’ equity   $ 526,018   $ 404,088   $ 2,441,309(5l)  $ 32,643   $3,404,058
Noncontrolling interests   59,198   58,924   1,776(5m)   —   119,898

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 585,216   $ 463,012   $ 2,443,085   $ 32,643  $3,523,956

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $6,571,856   $ 613,892   $ 2,577,634   $ 158,909  $9,922,291

Certain Paladin amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

21

Endo Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands of USD)

Endo

Historical
Paladin Adjusted

Historical

Paladin
Acquisition

Adjustments

Endo Debt
Exchange

/Reorganization  Pro Forma
   (Note 2)
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales   $2,061,916   $ 268,811   $ —   $ —   $2,330,727
Devices revenues   492,226   —   —   —   492,226
Service and other revenues   62,765   —   —   —   62,765

Total revenues   $2,616,907   $ 268,811   $ —   $ —   $2,885,718
Costs & expenses:

Cost of revenues   1,039,516   128,080   23,658(5n)   —   1,191,254
Selling, general and administrative   849,339   63,432   —   —   912,771
Research and development   142,472   8,373   —   —   150,845
Patent litigation settlement, net   —   —   —   —   —
Litigation-related and other contingencies   484,242   —   —   —   484,242
Asset impairment charges   519,011   —   —   —   519,011
Acquisition-related and integration items, net   7,952   —   —   —   7,952

Operating (loss) income   $ (425,625)  $ 68,926   $ (23,658)  $ —   $ (380,357)

Interest expense (income), net   173,601   (4,944)   —   55,169(5o)   223,826
Net loss on extinguishment of debt   11,312   —   —   —   11,312
Other (income) expense, net   (50,971)   5,940   —   —   (45,031)

(Loss) income before income tax   $ (559,567)  $ 67,930   $ (23,658)  $ (55,169)  $ (570,464)

Income tax   (24,067)   17,562   (6,388)(5p)   (92,408)(5q)   (105,301)

(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (535,500)  $ 50,368   $ (17,270)  $ 37,239  $ (465,163)

Discontinued operations, net of tax   (96,914)   —   —   —   (96,914)

Consolidated net (loss) income   (632,414)   50,368   (17,270)   37,239   (562,077)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   52,925   8   —   —   52,933

Net (loss) income attributable to Endo Limited   $ (685,339)  $ 50,360   $ (17,270)  $ 37,239  $ (615,010)

Certain Paladin amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

22

Endo Limited
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(In thousands of USD, except share amounts)

Note 1. Description of transaction

On November 5, 2013, EHSI announced that it had entered into an Arrangement Agreement to acquire Paladin in a stock and cash transaction valued
then at approximately $1.6 billion (the “Paladin Acquisition”). Under the terms of the Arrangement Agreement, (a) Endo International caused 8312214

[…]

Investment in associates   959   (959)   —
Interest in a joint venture   24,194   (24,194)   —
Loans receivable from a joint venture   10,281   (10,281)   —
Financial assets - long term   12,308   (12,308)   —
Investment tax credits recoverable   19,978   (19,978)   —
Deferred income tax assets   14,192   (14,192)   —
Other assets   —   81,912   81,912

Bank overdraft   7,120   (7,120)   —
Current portion of finance lease liability   681   (681)   —
Deferred revenue   1,908   (1,908)   —
Income tax payable   23,955   (23,955)   —
Other balances payable   118   (118)   —
Accrued expenses   —   33,782   33,782

Finance lease liability   5,517   (5,517)   —
Deferred revenue   1,323   (1,323)   —
Other balances payable   2,527   (2,527)   —
Other liabilities   —   9,367   9,367

Reclassification included in the unaudited adjusted historical statement of operations (in thousands of USD):

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Before

Reclassification  Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Amortization of intangible assets   19,781   (19,781)   —
Cost of revenues   108,299   19,781   128,080

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   1,256   (1,256)   —
Selling, general and administrative   62,176   1,256   63,432

Other finance expense   1,440   (1,440)   —
Foreign exchange loss   (49)   49   —
Share of net loss from a joint venture   667   (667)   —
Share of net income from associates   (91)   91   —
Endo Arrangement transaction costs   4,846   (4,846)   —
Other income, net   (873)   6,813   5,940

Interest income   (8,485)   8,485   —
Interest expense, net   3,541   (8,485)   (4,944)

25

Below is unaudited financial information showing adjustments to conform Paladin’s historical IFRS statements to U.S. GAAP.

Paladin Labs Inc.
Unaudited Adjusted Historical Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013
(In thousands of USD)

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical

IFRS
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical

U.S. GAAP
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 99,324   $ —   $ 99,324
Accounts receivable, net   39,714   —   39,714
Inventories, net   45,179   —   45,179
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   175,575   240(a)   175,815
Income taxes receivable   374   —   374
Deferred income taxes   —   12,551(b)   12,551

Total current assets   $360,166   $ 12,791   $ 372,957

Property and equipment, net   7,468   —   7,468
Goodwill   29,761   32,063(c)   61,824
Other intangibles, net   101,493   —   101,493
Other assets   81,912   (11,762)(b)   70,150

Total assets   $580,800   $ 33,092   $ 613,892

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 63,462   $ —   $ 63,462
Accrued expenses   33,782   —   33,782
Current portion of long-term debt   4,866   —   4,866

Total current liabilities   $102,110   $ —   $ 102,110

Deferred income taxes   18,311   1,336(b)   19,647
Long-term debt, less current portion, net   19,756   —   19,756
Other liabilities   9,367   —   9,367
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common Stock   171,000   —   171,000
Additional paid-in capital   6,454   —   6,454
Retained earnings   229,059   12,695(d)   241,754
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (12,139)   (2,981)(c)   (15,120)

Total shareholder stockholders’ equity   $394,374   $ 9,714   $ 404,088

Noncontrolling interests   36,882   22,042(c)   58,924
Total stockholders’ equity   $431,256   $ 31,756   $ 463,012

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $580,800   $ 33,092   $ 613,892

26

Paladin Labs Inc.
Unaudited Adjusted Historical Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands of USD)

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical

IFRS
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical

U.S. GAAP
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales   $268,811   $ —   $ 268,811

Total revenues   $268,811   $ —   $ 268,811
Costs & expenses:

Cost of revenues   128,080   —   128,080
Selling, general and administrative   63,432   —   63,432
Research and development   8,373   —   8,373

Operating income   $ 68,926   $ —   $ 68,926

Interest income, net   (4,944)   —   (4,944)
Other expense, net   5,940   —   5,940

Income before income tax   $ 67,930   $ —   $ 67,930

Income tax   17,555   7(e)   17,562

Consolidated net income   $ 50,375   $ (7)  $ 50,368

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   8   —   8

Net income attributable to Paladin Labs Inc.   $ 50,367   $ (7)  $ 50,360

Notes:

Adjustments included in the column “GAAP Adjustments” are for the following:

(a) Represents certain differences regarding the tax effects of intercompany transfer of assets under IFRS to conform to U.S. GAAP. Under IFRS taxes paid
on intercompany transfers of assets are recognized as tax expense as incurred. Additionally, IFRS requires the recognition of deferred taxes on
temporary differences between the tax basis of assets transferred. Under U.S. GAAP taxes paid on intercompany transfers are deferred as a prepaid
asset until the underlying asset is consumed or is sold to an unrelated party at which point it is recognized as tax expense.